Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s policy is that no trading in financial instruments should be undertaken. Spot contracts and forward currency contracts may be used to sell
surplus US Dollars and Euros, generated from sales less purchases in those currencies. However the Group uses natural hedging as the main basis of
minimising its exposure to these currencies.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense are
denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rate, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

					   	 Effect on profit		  Effect on profit
					   Change in	 before tax	 Change in	 before tax
					   US Dollar rate	 £’000	 Euro rate	 £’000

2010
Sterling				   + 5%	 (19)	 + 5%	 (24)

					   - 5%	 20	 - 5%	 27

2009
Sterling				   + 5%	 (11)	 + 5%	 (2)

					   - 5%	 13	 - 5%	 7

Interest rate risk
The Group has not sought to tie itself into fixed rate debt but has instead accepted a degree of interest rate risk from having only floating rate debt. This is
because the Group has positive net cash balances, a relatively low level of borrowings and estimates that an increase of 1% in interest rates would not have
a material effect on the Group’s pre-tax profits.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are as follows:

•	 foreign currency risk – the magnitude of this risk that has arisen over the period is detailed below; and

•	 �interest rate risk on floating rate financial liabilities to the extent not covered by interest rate benefit on floating rate financial assets – details of floating rate